




March 21, 1990

Pete R. Zaragosa

Summer Youth Jobs Coordinator

Contra Costa County

  Private Industry Council

2425 Bisso Lane, Suite 100

Concord, CA  94520






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-062

Dear Mr. Zaragosa:


You are seeking advice on behalf of the Contra Costa County Private Industry Council ("the industry council") regarding application of the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  to the industry council's youth jobs program.  Because your request for advice does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your question as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).  


The following advice is based on the facts that you provided in your letter of January 18, 1990 and in subsequent telephone conversations with you and with Robert Whatford of your office.

QUESTION


As part of its summer youth program, can the industry council send out a mass mailing to private employers that contains the names and signatures of a city mayor and member of the county board of supervisors?

CONCLUSION


The industry council may send the mailing containing the names and signatures of a city mayor and member of the county board of supervisors to private employers as part of its summer youth program.  The city or county may not pay the postage for the mailing, nor incur expenses in excess of $50 with regard to the costs of design, production, or printing of the letter.

FACTS


The federal Job Training Partnership Act provides funds to the county for administration of an employment training program.  (The funds are allocated to the state, which distributes them to the county.)  The industry council functions as the governing body for the employment training program for most of Contra Costa County (the City of Richmond has its own program).  Its governing board is composed of representatives from private sector business, the state office of education, the state rehabilitation department, community based organizations, and local government.  The board does not include any elected officeholders.


The industry council receives funds from the private sector to sponsor a "Summer Youth Jobs Program," a program designed to find young people jobs in the community.  The industry council uses these funds to send a mailing to the business community which encourages private employers to participate in this program by making jobs available.  The letter is targeted by area and contains the names and signatures of the city's mayor, the district's supervisor on the county board of supervisors, the local chamber of commerce president, and the industry council chair.  The letter is copied onto respective city and/or chamber of commerce letterhead and mailed to the area's private employers.

ANALYSIS

Affiliation


Regulation 18901(a) (copy enclosed) provides that a mass mailing may not be sent within the meaning of Section 89001 if,            

among other things, the item sent either features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A)), or includes the name or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, which is prepared in consultation with the elected officer.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)


In order for the mailing to fall within the mass mailing restrictions, the elected official must be affiliated with the agency that sends the mailing.  An elected officer is affiliated with an agency when he or she is 


... a member, officer, or employee of the agency or a subunit such as a committee, or has supervisory control over the agency, or appoints one or more members of the agency.






Regulation 18901(c)(1)


No elected official sits on the industry council board, nor exercises supervisory control over, nor appoints one or more members to, the industry council.  As such, the mayor and supervisor whose signatures appear on the mailing sent to local employers are not "affiliated" with the industry council.  If the industry council is the agency which produces and sends the letters, then the mayor and supervisor are not "affiliated" with the industry council for purposes of Regulation 18901.  (See Riddle Advice Letter, I-89-096, copy enclosed.)

Costs of design, production, and printing


Regulation 18901(a) also provides that a mass mailing may not be sent within the meaning of Section 89001 if, among other things, the costs of the mailing's distribution is paid for with public funds (Regulation 18901(a)(3)(A)), or if the costs of the mailing's design, production, and printing are paid for with public funds and exceed $50.00.  (Regulation 18901(a)(3)(B).)  


The industry council provides the body of its letter to cities and chambers of commerce, who in turn copy the letter onto their letterheads and mail them to the local private employers.  


If the city pays to have the letters mailed, the city -- not the industry council -- is the agency which "[produces or] sends the mailing," and the city's mayor is the featured elected official affiliated with the agency.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A).)  Under these circumstances the cost of the mailing's distribution would be paid for with public funds.  (Regulation 18901(a)(3)(A).)  Because the mailings would be sent to the recipient at his or her business (Regulation 18901(a)(1)), the mailings would be considered mass mailings under the Act and no more than 200 could be sent in a single calendar month.  (Regulation 18901(A)(4).)


If the industry council pays the postage for mailing the letters to the private employers, it -- and not the city -- is the agency "which produces and sends" the mailing.  The Act would not consider the mailing to be a "mass mailing" and subject the mailing to the various provisions of Section 89001 and Regulation 18901 provided the city incurred costs relating to the design, production, and printing of the mailing, in an amount not in excess of $50.  (Regulation 18901(a)(3)(B)), 


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5091.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division
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